OFFICIAL

%

;o0 ( VDI R -
T FRENDLY =l LUl T

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B]

Please ask for Democratic Support

T 01752 305155

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 01 March 2022

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 9 March 2022
10.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor James, Chair

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair
Councillors Carlyle, Corvid, Harrison, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Murphy, Salmon and Tuffin.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite
room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny

Committee
l. Apologies:
2. Declarations of Interest:

3. Minutes:
4, Chair's Urgent Business:
5. Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief:

6. Covid Update and Flu Vaccination Update

7. Health and Adult Social Care System Performance
8. Long-Term Plan

9. Local Care Partnership Update

10. Tracking Resolutions

Il. WorkProgramme

(Pages | - 6)
(Pages 7 - 12)
(Verbal
Report)

(Pages 13 - 24)
(Pages 25 - 54)
(To Follow)
(To Follow)

(To Follow)



OFFICIAL

25,

26.

27.

28.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 24 November 2021

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.

Councillors Corvid, Harrison, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Murphy, Salmon and Tuffin.
Apologies for absence: Councillors Carlyle.

Also in attendance: Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer);

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at .35 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be
subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been
amended.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of
conduct.

Minutes
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021.
Chair's Urgent Business
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
Policy Brief
Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer) was present for this item and
referred to the report within the agenda pack. It was also highlighted to the
committee that a briefing paper was circulated on the care cap in response to
questions raised at the last committee.
Questions from Members related to:
e That the under the current proposals benefits wouldn’t count towards the
care cap;
e The high number of low income families in Plymouth and how they would be

affected by precept and that there was an unfairness across the country with
regards to precepts;

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 November 2021



OFFICIAL

29.

Page 2

That it was important to have this precept to raise additional funding and
whether all that funding went into adult social care?

Whether it was appropriate to lobby government on the unfairness of the
precept!

Related to the new every minds matter campaign to improve people's mental
health and update on OP Courage and that this would be useful information
for the forthcoming Mental Health Select Committee;

The recruitment campaign announced by Sajid Javid MP was this a regional or
national campaign?

Agreed that further background information is provided on OP Courage and Every
Minds Matter ahead of the Mental Health Select Committee.

Covid Update and Flu Vaccination Update

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) was present for this item and provided
committee with a verbal update. It was reported that:

That rates in Plymouth have increased recently and currently we are at 580
per 100,000 in a week and that compares not very favorably to the England
average, which is 418 at the moment;

Young people were a strong driver and had been the case for some time and
the dip that they saw a few weeks ago was almost definitely due to half term
but since then have picked up again;

The virus transmits quite easily particularly in household settings, and
therefore have seen a secondary peak in the 40 to 50 age groups being in a
family setting with children;

Again seeing a high number of patients in hospital and which would have a
significant impact on winter pressures;

That unfortunately as well they were continuing to see a high number of
excess deaths across the country;

That the vaccine does help to protect against infection and helps protect
against being so seriously ill that you are then hospitalised. However you can
still catch covid and transmit covid;

covid vaccination levels were pretty good in the city and the booster
programme was showing real success;

Clear evidence now shows that that third vaccine that booster dose does
make a difference to immunity levels;

The children’s flu vaccination program has been delivered in schools has been
slightly delayed to enable the covid vaccination programme to be delivered;

Questions from Members related to:

Whether the vaccinations would be an annual event?

Vaccinations centres and accessibility for the more vulnerable?

Why rates were higher in Plymouth than the rest of the country?
Concerns about the drop in centres and access to vaccinations for the
younger generation;

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 November 2021



OFFICIAL

30.

Page 3

e What were the covid death rates figures?

e  Whether the messages about hand sanitisation and the wearing of face masks
in public was strong enough?

e  Whether there were enough sites offering the booster vaccination for the
elderly on more remote areas of the city?

e How the hospital was coping with long covid?

e Vaccination of pregnant women?

e the impact of the COVID-19 on the black and ethnic minority groups within
the city?

The Committee noted the Covid Update and Flu Vaccination Update.

Winter Plan to include Adult Social Care, Urgent and Emergency Care
and Planned and Elective Care

Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for Heath and Adult Social Care), Craig
McArdle (Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Locality Director), Gary
Walbridge (Head of Adult Social Care and Retained Functions), Jo Beer (University
Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust) and Mandy Seymour (Livewell SW) were present for
this item. The committee first heard about the challenges in adult social care. It was
highlighted that:

e There were continued challenges around the workforce in particular
recruitment and retention of that workforce. Also is was a really tired,
exhausted workforce working through the pandemic since March 2020;

e Vaccination of care home staff and how many people have left this area of
work because they were not vaccinated would have an impact on
recruitment and retention;

e They were seeing an increase in referrals and services for safeguarding;

e The reform of adult social care and funding reforms that would be significant.
Work for the local authorities to undertake but there would be wider
reforms which would mean that adult social care would be subject to a
greater assurance process from the Care Quality Commission;

e Also there were changes to legislation around liberty protection safeguards
and the Mental Health Act;

e Continued to work with colleagues at Livewell S
[...]
es next year with an aim
of being delivered by 2024;

They were however seeing an increase in the people arriving at ED on foot
and seeing a real variation of why people were presenting such as some were
really unwell while others didn't need to come at all. They were working
through the options to support people in accessing the best services;

They were really keen to ensure that ED was only used for emergencies and
that was not the case at the moment and were working with ED, |11,
Livewell SW and Plymouth City Council on the alternatives to admission;
They were undertaking improvement work to ensure they were being as
efficient as they possibly could be and to ensure that patients flow through
the pathways as efficiently as possible and includes making the right decisions
around peoples complexity of need;

The teams were working with the hospital at the front door on how they can
support older and frailer patients to be turned around and to go home;
Significant amount of work around mental health, provision and support for
patients with mental health needs;

Livewell SW were doing a huge amount of work so support Plymouth City
Council with recruitment with the care pathways relating to patients
requiring intermediate care and long term care and support for patients in
care homes;

Questions from Members related to:

Where there any specific protocols or routing to ensure that people were
not in close proximity with a covid patient and moved as quickly as possible
into a well ventilated properly protected COVID ward?

Primary care and whether practices had opened their front doors so that
patients can talk to a receptionist;

The closure of Estover Surgery;

Ed Healthwatch Report and when available?

Explanation of OPAL Escalation level 4;

Public perception of access to health services;

What was the average length of wait time within ED;

Whether there were pressures in in certain wards;

Long covid and how this would be managed;

People suffering with the mental health issues and what support was
provided.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 November 2021



OFFICIAL Page 6

The Committee thanked officers and noted the update on the Winter Plan, Adult
Social Care, Urgent and Emergency Care and Planned and Elective Care.

31. Tracking Resolutions
The Committee noted the progress made on the tracking resolutions.
32. Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme and the following items were discussed
for inclusion:

e Care Homes and the monitoring and inspection of Care Homes and
complaint process

e The need for an additional Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Meeting to take place at the end of January to discuss Primary Care
(to be discussed at Scrutiny Management Board);

e Whether future meetings could start at a different time to accommodate
Councillors only having to take half a day’s leave from their work
commitments;

e |Integrated Care System;

e Dental Health;

e Thrive Programme Update.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 November 2021



OFFICIAL Page 7 Agenda Item 5

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 09 March 2022

Title of Report: Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief

Lead Member: Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Social Care)

Lead Strategic Director: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Sarah Gooding (Policy & Intelligence Advisor)

Contact Email: Sarah.Gooding@Plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: HASC PB 090322

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report
To provide Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest national
picture in respect of policy announcements and legislation relating to health and social care.

Recommendations and Reasons
For Scrutiny to consider the information provided in regard to their ro
[...]
ce. This call for evidence | Consultation closes Ol
will inform the development of the government’s 10-year April 2022.
Cancer Plan for England.

POLICY BRIEF Page 3 of 3


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/10-year-cancer-plan-call-for-evidence/10-year-cancer-plan-call-for-evidence

This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL
CARE SYSTEM
PERFORMANCE

MARCH 2022

¢T abed

J Wal| epuaby



1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the latest performance against a number of key indicators that provide a view of how care is
being delivered to the people of Plymouth in light of the COVID-19 emergency. The pandemic has had an impact on how performance is
reported and this has limited the ability to provide benchmarking information like we have done so previously.

The indicators in this report are;

- Care setting outbreaks

- Residential and Nursing Care

- Community Based Care

- Domiciliary Care

- Reablement

- Adult Safeguarding

- Right to Reside and Length of stays
- Referral to Treatment — Devon ICS

T abed



Progress Flash Report for week to: 17 February, 2022 | Project: Care Setting Outbreaks

Performance Indicators

Lead: Anna Coles

Thu 27 Jan Tue | Feb Wed 2 Feb Wed 9 Feb Thu l0OFeb | Wed 16 Feb | Thu 17 Feb
Care settings with confirmed outbreaks 4| 4| 40 44 46 41 41 A v
Care settings with one confirmed case 18 12 17 20 16 15 I v

e = N ORI NININI ) LI OB N S N S U1

ONBOOON B OON HLPOONBNNONANRO

I Nov
2 Nov

3 Nov

4 Nov

5 Nov

8 Nov
16 Nov

Care settings with confirmed outbreak or single confirmed case of COVID-19

17 Nov
19 Nov
22 Nov
23 Nov

24 Nov

25 Nov

26 Nov
Tue 7 Dec
Wed 8 Dec

Tue 14 Dec
Wed 15 Dec

Tue 21 Dec

Thu 23 Dec

——Care settings with Confirmed Outbreaks

Fri 24 Dec
Wed 29 Dec

—o—Confirmed single case

Thu 30 Dec

Fri 31 Dec

an

& E E E & s

Thu 6

an
an

Thu 13

an

Wed 19

an

Thu 20
Wed 26

an

an

Thu 27

Tue | Feb

Wed 2 Feb

Wed 9 Feb

Thu 10 Feb

Wed 16 Feb

Thu 17 Feb

In total there are 97 care homes in
Plymouth; those with confirmed or
suspected outbreaks of COVID-19 will be
closed to new residents and visitors. Local
protocols are in place upon notification of
an outbreak.

On the 17 February there were 41 care
settings in confirmed outbreak. There are
27 older people care homes within
outbreak and 8 care homes for under 65’s.
Please note that where a care setting
has one case of the omicron variant
this is classed as an outbreak, this has
led to a significant increase in
outbreak numbers.

Other settings in outbreak include 6
supported living providers but no Dom
Care/ Extra Care providers.

GT abed




Report for period: January 2022

Measure: Residential and Nursing Care

Performance Indicators

July August September October November | December January Trend
Long term admissions to Residential or Nursing Care (18-64) 5 0 4 2 I 0 0 A v
Long term admissions to Residential or Nursing Care (65+) 25 23 8 23 23 18 12 v
Qtr. 1 20/21 | Qtr.220/21 | Qtr.320/21 | Qtr.420/21 | Qtr. |1 21/22 | Qtr.220/21 | Qtr.3 21/22
Numbers in Residential Care/ Nursing Care 18-64 201 197 190 186 187 187 187 A v
Numbers in Residential Care/ Nursing Care 65+ 853 848 864 864 869 862 862 PNR

Performance Insights

Admissions to care homes (aged 65+)

L PSOINNTON

Between | April and 31 January there have been 195 admissions;
lower numbers in September means that we are on a trajectory to
see slightly lower numbers than 2020/21.

The number of long term admissions of those aged 18 to 64

N increased in 2020/21, up from 15 in 2019/20 to 21 in 2020/21. g-?
Z Admissions were low in April, May and June and August, but five in ‘8
Apr My Jun Jul Asg Sp Ot Nov  Der  Jam Feb  Mar July, three in September and two in October mean we are now ona |=
20190 —e20R021 202122 trajectory to have similar admissions to last year. Numbers can ©
Nambers in Residentialor Nursing Care change quickly. Plymouth has historically had a lower rate of younger
1000 people being admitted
[...]
independent lives in their
communities without the reliance on long term care.

During quarter three of 2021/22 there were 2,562 individuals

who accessed community based care, this is a slight fall on
quarter three of 2020/21 (2,739).

The number of people aged 18 to 64 remains static but the
numbers aged 65 and over have dropped in the last three
quarters.

/T 9bed




Report for period: 23 February, 2022 Project: Domiciliary Care

Indicators

Daily 14 Feb I5 Feb 22 Feb
Number of clients 910 913 914 915 914 913 910 904 -
Waiting List 106 107 105 109 15 15 15 1B av
of which, hospital 10 10 I 12 12 12 12 12 av
Contract handbacks 4 0 0 0 I I 0 2 -
Handbacks outstanding 15 15 15 14 15 17 16 9 v
. . Performance Insights

Number of Dom Care clients - daily
220 906 s s Domiciliary care metrics are monitored
900 B on a daily basis and actions are taken
fon across the system to manage demand.
o Daily numbers show that since the turn of

850 the year the numbers of people in receipt

840 . . . .
830 of dom care is increasing. This has had a
BE838882282 5 R e R RER82EE positive effect on the number of people
M M~ Mo~ g w o w0 o~ . . .
B TomoaEse T A waiting for care. On the 23" February this
AR waiting list was | 15. As recently as the end
Dom Care waiting list - daily Dom Care contract handbacks - .
0 3 of November 2021 the waiting list had
180 1%&%%%&%@%6@@% . Faas
w Aig%% peaked at 177.
120 ?m&liﬁﬂs 0 175 Lss 11
o T O i r— P mcomracranabacis On the 23™ February there were 9 dom
80 10
” H e a0 rrrryeeseseesa |||\ W Contract nandbacks care contracts that have been handed back
" LLTTEEEEIELIEEATED ! iy R R zucuﬂzuc‘ f J by the provider that remain outstanding.
EEiiEEi5EEEE888828% An outstanding handback is when a

provider has served notice on provision of
care and services are in process of finding
alternative care arrangements.

8T abed



Report for period: January 2022

Measure: Reablement

Outcome post period of reablement

100%
0%
80%
70%
60%
50%
20%
30%
20%
10%
0%
S S
[...]
rded.

Between | October 2021 and 3| December 2021, 21| individuals
were the subject of a completed safeguarding enquiry, 139 of
which expressed a desired outcome at the start of the enquiry
(65.9% compared to 71.7% in quarter two).

The percentage of outcomes that have been either fully or
partially achieved increased in quarter three to 98.6% (137), from
94.4% in quarter two. The percentage fully achieved decreased to
66.2% (92) (69.8% in quarter two).

Safeguarding activity, performance and outcomes are monitored
on a quarterly basis by the Safeguarding Assurance meetings and
the Adult Safeguarding Board.

0z abed




Report for period: February 2022 (UHP)

Measure: Right to Reside and Length of stays — University Hospitals Plymouth

Total Patients Who Do Not Meet the Criteria to Reside

m—Patients who do not meet the criteria to reside = Number of patients discharged

Total Patients Who Do Not Meet the Criteria to Reside with LOS 21+ Days

——Number of people with LOS 21+ who do not meet the criteria to reside Number of People Discharged with LOS 21+

Performance Insights

Right to Reside and Length of stays — The number of
people with a stay in UHP of over 14 days, and over 21
days is on an increasing trend since early 2021. On the
24th February 2022 there were 107 people in hospital
with a length of stay over 21 days and who do not meet
the criteria to reside.

Since early 2021 the gap between the number of people
discharged and the number of people who do not meet
the criteria to reside has widened.

Towards the end of February performance is starting to
improve with patients delayed reducing, this is following
a reduction in COVID outbreaks across the Care
Market and an increase in capacity with the opening of
a new |6 bedded care facility to support discharge flow.

T¢ 9bed




Performance Key Targets

RDEFT NDHT UHP TSDFT
Indicator Date range Target/Plan Previous | Latest | Change | Previous | Latest | Change |Previous| Latest [ Change |Previous| Latest [ C
[...]
2022

Engaging the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
in the Long-Term Plan for Devon

Report from NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning
Group

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives this report

1.2. That Members support the use of masterclasses as the opportunity to
influence the development of the Long-Term Plan for Devon, Plymouth
and Torbay.

1.3. That Members support the development of a Joint Committee with Devon
and Torbay so that LTP work that crosses Local Authority boundaries can
be considered and scrutinised collectively each of the Scrutiny
Committees in the county.

2. Purpose

2.1. This paper aims to engage the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the
development of the Long-Term Plan and provide opportunities to
influence, contribute and scrutinise the plan.

2.2. This paper sets out the key areas of the Long-Term change programme
that are being accelerated and those which scrutiny committees input
across the ICS would be particularly welcome. It also offers an approach
as to how we can work together going forward that Members are invited
to contribute to and support.



Page 26

Devon

FM JthTrf nd t \ tHh

Engaging the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on the Long-Term Plan for Devon,
Plymouth and Torbay

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
9 March 2022

1.Introduction

The Plymouth Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been a key partner in the
development, support and challenge of the Long-Term Plan, alongside
committees in Devon and Plymouth.

The development of a Long-Term Plan (LTP) started in 2018 and was designed
to tackle a host of complex issues facing the Devon, Plymouth and Torbay health
and care system. There is an overarching Long-Term Plan for the NHS as a
whole and this is being localised across systems.

While work to progress the LTP slowed as the NHS focused all efforts on
supporting patients and communities through the coronavirus pandemic, the
challenges facing Devon, Plymouth and Torbay remain the same and have been
exacerbated because of Covid-19.

Re-starting work on the Long-Term Plan has been a priority over the latter part of
2021 and although the emergence of the Omicron variant demonstrates that we
are not yet through the pandemic, tackling the issues the LTP aims to address is
essential for the Health and Care system in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay.

The Long-Term Plan is still in the development phase, it is being shaped and is
not fully formed. Elected Members have a key role in influencing, contributing,
and scrutinising this programme of work in a way that acknowledges the voices
of the communities and neighbourhoods they represent.

This paper aims to set out the key areas of the Long-Term change programme
that scrutiny committees input across the ICS would be particularly welcome. It
also offersan approach as to how we can work together going forward that
Members are invited to contribute to and support.

All plans outlined in this document are in the formative stages and subject
to change and where required formal consultation and other approval
processes.



Page 27

About the Long-Term Plan for Devon, Plymouth
and Torbay

The NHS Long Term Plan describes how challenges for health and care will be
tackled over the next ten years by transforming services and redesigning
systems.

Much of our Devon, Plymouth and Torbay Long Term Plan is based upon
implementing this national policy to ensure our health and care system meets
national standards. One example of this is designating Urgent Treatment Centres
across the county.

Our vision is for there to be “Equal chances for everyone in our county to lead
long, happy, and healthy lives”. Our LTP contains 25 areas of focus, referred to
as workstreams, that will help us achieve this vision. (See appendix 1 for the full
list).

The LTP is a complex and evolving landscape, and some areas of work are more
advanced than others. For most of the transformation will focus on efficiencies,
workforce, and the use of technol
[...]
gral to the Long-Term Plan
transformation and a summary of our over-all approach can be found in appendix
4,

Recognising the important role that our Overview and Scrutiny Committees have;

we feel a bespoke approach is required to ensure ongoing involvement and co-
creation can be achieved.

12



Page 37

The headlines of our proposed approach are summarised below, the Committee
are invited to comment and input into this approach.

Communications

Stakeholder Involvement approach

approach

Overview and |- MonthlyLTP - Joint OSC meetings at key
Scrutiny Stakeholder milestones with Devon and
Committees bulletin/briefing Plymouth

- Website resource centre | -  Monthly private OSC sessions,

attended by clinical and
- Monthly Together for operational leads to maintain
Devon Bulletin ongoing involvement

- We will work with the OSC to co-
produce a method of
involvement that will work for all
parties.

- Masterclasses at appropriate
times

Masterclasses

Masterclass sessions are a beneficial way to enable members to focus on a
single issue, in-depth and explore how they, as scrutiny members can contribute
and have impact.

We propose that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee uses the masterclass
approach to explore the key areas of the LTP change programme. This in
addition to formal committees will enable them to be updated but also to provide
that crucial influencing and shaping.

Joint Committees — Devon, Plymouth and Torbay

There is also the opportunity to work jointly with other Scrutiny Committees
across the ICS where is it make sense to or where there is a requirement. We
invite the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to think about how that could work
and what existing arrangements may be in place already to support that.

Simon Tapley

Deputy Chief Executive
NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group

13



Page 38

Appendix 1: Full list of LTPworkstreams

Ambition | LTP workstream official Description
title

Efficient Reduce waiting lists: deliver a | Protected Ele

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Corvid, Harrison, McDonald, Murphy, Salmon and Tuffin. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Cabinet Member), Craig McArdle 

(Strategic Director for People), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Anna 

Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning), Robert Sowden (Senior 

Performance Advisor), Rob Dyer (Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust), David 

McAuley (Livewell Southwest), Simon Tapley (NHS Devon CCG) & Jamie Sheldon 

(Senior Governance Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.37 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
33. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

34. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 

 

35. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

36. Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief   

 

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer) was present for this item and 

referred to the report within the agenda pack. 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 

Whether Plymouth City Council would be responding to the 10 year Cancer Plan. 

Members of the Committee would be given a response following the conclusion of 

the meeting.   

 

Members noted the update. 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

37. Covid Update and Flu Vaccination Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Dr Ruth Harrell, Director of Public Health gave a presentation referred to in the 

supplement pack to the Committee prior to members discussing:  

 

Testing and offering free PCR tests to people experiencing symptoms had 

been expensive during the pandemic response, this however had to be 

balanced with the cost in how resource intensive people may have been 

suffering with the virus;  

 

Staffing costs at testing sites would be scaled back or would cease following the 

changes in policy;  

 

People had been self-reporting symptoms of long COVID and previous statistics 
determine 2.4% of the entire population had reported COVID symptoms for more 

than four weeks. Work had continued to understand the causes of long COVID and 

how this would be reported and treated in the future;  

 

The Vaccination programme continued and Plymouth City Council had encouraged 

residents to come forward. The younger age groups had been the lowest 

demographic to receive the vaccine, this has partly been due to school vaccination 

programmes just being opened up. People who had contracted COVID had to wait 

for a period of time before they were able to receive the vaccine. The programme 

had intended to continue with using outreach to reach those that had been unable to 

get to Derriford or Home Park. Sage had put forward three scenario’s with the most 

optimistic treating the virus as a seasonal vaccination for more vulnerable groups;  

 

The Clinical Commissioning Group continued to lead the vaccination programme 

and would continue to use Home Park and Outreach vaccination centres to deliver 

this. The programme could go to people’s homes where necessary to deliver the 

vaccine. 

 

38. HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) presented this item to the Committee 

and highlighted the following key points: 

 

21 care settings had outbreaks of which the overall number had reduced. 15 of the 

current outbreaks had been in older person care homes, 5 in homes supporting 

under 65’s and one outbreak involved in a supported living provider;  

 

Long term admission to care homes remained relatively static between 1 April 2021 

and 31 January 2022 and with lower admissions in September would see the 

trajectory on course for lower number compared to 2020/21;  
 

The number of younger people going in care remained low in Plymouth;  

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Daily numbers showed the number of people in receipt of domiciliary care since the 

start of the year had been increasing. This had a positive effect on the domiciliary 

care waiting-list, which had been reducing; 

 

On 23 February the waiting list had been 115 which showed a decrease from 

November 2021 which had been recorded at 177. The current waiting list had 

further reduced in March 2022 to 98;  

 

Safeguarding continued to deliver good outcomes for those people subject to 

safeguarding enquiries with 337 people or 98% meeting safeguarding personal 

outcomes fully or partially achieved; 

 

The number of people with a stay in Derriford Hospital of over 14 or 21 days had 

been an increasing trend since early 2021. From February 2022 this trend reversed 

slightly with the number of delays having been reduced; 
 

Members discussed:  

 

PPE made available to Care homes would remain free for the next 12 months which 

had been supported by national government;  

 

24 patients had spent 6 weeks in an intermediate care space before moving on or 

returning home. 24 people had been waiting for domiciliary provision;  

 

Care workers in the country had a requirement to be fully vaccinated, this legislation 

would cease after 15 March 2022;  

 

The committee noted the report. 

 

39. Long-Term Plan   

 

Simon Tapley (Deputy accountable officer), Liz Davenport (Chief Executive) and Rob 

Dyer (Medical Director) presented the Long-Term Plan.  

 

Members agreed:- 

 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives this report; 

2. That Members support the use of masterclasses as the opportunity to 

influence the development of the Long-Term Plan for Devon, Plymouth and 

Torbay. 

3. That Members support the development of a Joint Committee with Devon 

and Torbay so that LTP work that crosses Local Authority boundaries can be 

considered and scrutinised collectively each of the Scrutiny Committees in 

the county. 

4. That Plymouth City Council’s Children’s Social Care and Education Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee consider workforce development for the Health 

care sector. 

5. For all Councillors to have access to information in relation to masterclasses 

 

40. Local Care Partnership Update  (To Follow) 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

(Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Deputy leader), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director 

for People) and Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) 

presented the report to the Committee and Members discussed:  

 

Work had been underway to develop links and to prioritise veterans and their 

access to mental health services. It was noted that this could be brought forward in 

the planned mental health select committee;  

 

A presentation delivered by Matt Garrett, Service Director for Community 

Connections would be circulated for the Committee in relation to what the 

partnership had been doing to rectify issues of homelessness and the use of Bed and 

Breakfasts. The presentation had been delivered to the last Health and Wellbeing 

Board; 

 
Committee agreed:-  

 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee to receive the report for information and 

consideration. 

 

2. The committee are invited to note the content of the report, acknowledging 

progress and successes. 

 

3. To acknowledge the considerable system wide challenges and pressures that 

exist within Plymouth, noting strategies to address these in the short, 

medium and longer term. 

 

4. To acknowledge and note system wide, enabling work relating to Estates and 

Workforce that will address some of the wider challenges. 

 

41. Tracking Resolutions  (To Follow) 

 

The committee noted the report 

 

42. Work Programme  (To Follow) 

 

Members agreed to add the following to the work programme:  

 

1. GP Service within Plymouth  

2. For new members of the Committee to be given a briefing prior to the first 

meeting of the municipal year on the NHS and its functions as well as the 

functions of this scrutiny committee 

3. South west Ambulance Service  

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 


